H.R. No. 2554

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Connie Bohuslav is retiring from her position as an 2 executive assistant with the Texas Department of Transportation on 3 May 31, 2013, drawing to a close a career in state government that 4 has spanned a quarter of a century; and

5 WHEREAS, First hired by the Texas Department of Transportation in 1988, Ms. Bohuslav initially served as 6 an 7 administrative assistant in the traffic engineering section of the maintenance and operations division, and she became the section 8 director's secretary in 1990 and the administrative assistant to 9 the division's director of administration in 1992; the following 10 year, the division was split, and she joined the new traffic 11 12 operations division as secretary to the deputy director and then to the division director; and 13

14 WHEREAS, Ms. Bohuslav came to TxDOT headquarters in 2001 to work as an executive assistant, and she has served the deputy 15 16 director of administration, the executive director, the deputy executive director, and the administration's chief of staff; in 17 addition, she has planned and organized such events as the TxDOT 18 Short Course, an annual collaborative endeavor between the Texas 19 Department of Transportation and the Texas A&M Transportation 20 21 Institute; and

WHEREAS, Connie Bohuslav's hard work, dedication, and commitment to excellence have greatly benefited her fellow Texans, and she may indeed reflect with pride on a career well spent as she

1

H.R. No. 2554 1 embarks on the next exciting chapter of her life; now, therefore, be 2 it

3 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas
4 Legislature hereby congratulate Connie Bohuslav on the occasion of
5 her retirement from the Texas Department of Transportation and
6 extend to her sincere best wishes for the future; and, be it further
7 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
8 prepared for Ms. Bohuslav as an expression of high regard by the
9 Texas House of Representatives.

Phillips

2

H.R. No. 2554

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2554 was adopted by the House on May 24, 2013, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House